Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Foot Fitting, L.L.C.	07/16/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	eSoles, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	9376 East Bahia Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite D-101	
City:	Scottsdale	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85260	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11160025
Application Number:	11116738

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (602)382-6070

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

602-382-6337 Phone: Email: dboyd@swlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Damon L. Boyd/Snell & Wilmer

Address Line 1: One Arizona Center Address Line 2: 400 E. Van Buren

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	52777.0001
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	52777.0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Damon L. Boyd

Total Attachments: 1

source=foot fitting assignment#page1.tif

PATENT

500317619 **REEL: 019576 FRAME: 0320** 

#### MOOTOLIME

WHEREAS, the undersigned patent owner ("ASSIGNOR") of the address indicated below owns all right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/160,025 filed on June 6, 2006 and entitled "Method and Apparatus For Manufacturing Custom Orthotic Footbeds That Accommodate the Effects of Tibial Torsion" and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/116,738 filed on April 28, 2005 entitled "Method and Apparatus For Manufacturing Custom Orthotic Footbeds" (collectively the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, eSoles, L.L.C. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Arizona, having its principal place of business at and a mailing address of 9376 East Bahia Drive, Suite D-101, Scottsdale, Arizona 85260, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and nominees, absolutely and in perpetuity, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest worldwide in and to the Applications, including, without limitation, any and all Formal Applications that may be filed based in whole or in part on one or more of the aforesaid applications, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres. This Assignment shall include the right to sue for and receive all damages from past infringements arising prior to the date of this Assignment, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. "Formal Applications," as referred to herein, shall mean any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document. Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing Assignment;

AND HEREBY AGREES to execute all documents and do all such other things as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and/or purpose of this Assignment. In addition, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignor further agrees, at the request of Assignee or its successors in interest, to do all lawful acts which may be required for obtaining and enforcing the intellectual property rights in the Applications, and to otherwise aid Assignee or its successors in interest in enforcing intellectual property rights in the Applications all at the expense of Assignee or its successors in interest.

**EXECUTED** as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR: FOOT FITTING L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company By: Name: Glen Hinshaw Title: Manager Address: 9376 East Bahia Drive, Suite D-101 Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 STATE OF ARIZONA ) ss. COUNTY OF MARICOPA On this 16th day of 500, 2007, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledges that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Motary Public My commission expires: OFFICIAL SEAL MARY C. ROOT 1-24-09 NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Arizona MARICOPA COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jan. 24, 2008

2018929.2

PATENT REEL: 019576 FRAME: 0321

**RECORDED: 07/19/2007**